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LUCSTATE OF HAWAII 

Public Hearing at--::tm'lll""'H--Tet""'""~---

Applicant(s)---:o~~-n~~---iLAND USE COMMISSION 

426 Queen Street on~--------~~------
Honolulu, Hawaii 

File 

SPECIAL PERMIT 

The Land Use Commission of the State of Hawaii, pursuant to hearing and considera-

tion required by the provisions of Act 187, SLH 1961, hereby grants special 

permission to use the follo~ing described property: 

•l. 

services , int e orm of roads, domestic water , police and fire protection, 
etc. , may not be made avail able to this area f or a number of years in the 

July 24 • . 
Date of Grant 

---~~~~~~~~~-



SPEC :RMIT CHECK SHEET 

LUC File SP(T)· 
~--~-------------------------------

Petitioner: _~__::.o,..;:. , 1 . _M.._:1 ___ _ _ _ _____ County J..IAY=l"'l .. 

Date petition and fee received: 

Key 

6 /?> ftz 
J{ - '1 

Suspense date for LUC action: 

Date LUC survey 
~----------~---~-------------~--

Notices of hearings 

Dates Publication 

Hearings 

Place(s) 

Actions 

Dates Actions 

Notes: 



WILLIAM F . QUINN 
CHAIRMAN 

GOVERNOR 
RALPH K . AJIFU 

VICE CHAIRMAN 

LINDSAY A . FAYE 

LAND USE COMMISSION 
SECRETARY 

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND RESEARCH LEONARD D . Y. WONG 

CHARLES C . CROSS4Wf. 'st~tet 
FRANK LOMBARDI JAMES H . ARMITAGE 

DIRECTOR OF PLANNING W . W. ALDRICH~~m~ 
WILLIS C . JENNINGS 

PHILIP T . CHUN HONOLULU 13 . HAWAII 
E . H . COOK , EX~OFFICIO 

DEPUTY DIRECTOR OF PLANNING 
FRANK LOMBARDI. EX-OFFICIO 

June S, 1962 

Plomttng epd :rreffic "o:mdu1en 

~ntlemen: 

Attached ie a copy of an application for special permit received in 

this office on "'nr 3 
1 

1262 

Tho Land Use CClllD18sion wi.11 bold a heariDg on this matter ....a~....--

at .....s.....·wO~O""'ilp....m._....._________________OD WecJnees!ev, .I tpfll 27 t ]962 

'the comnents and recommendations of your Ccmnisslon are solicited. 

Very truly yours, 

R. J. nABNELL 
Executive Officer 

Attachment 



 

This space for official use 

Date Application and FeeSTATE OF HAWAII 
received '. by LUC Af4y31 1~2LAND USE COMMISSION 

426 Queen Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 

APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL PERMIT 

(I) (We) hereby request approval of a special permit to use certain 

property located in the County of _ _.H....,..a....w.....a....1...1___, Island of _,..Ha.....w...,a.._1i...1i...---' Land 

Use Commission Temporary District Boundary map number and/or name Ke y ma~ of Hawa11 , 

H-6~,..._..Ki =x-o_l~o~)..._____, for the following-described purpose:_..(=~~ =_h 

Continue development of and operate resort hotel 

Description of property: 

See attached map 

Petitioner's interest in subject property: 

Sublease under Hualalai development corporation who 
are leessees from Bishop Estate 

Petitioner's reason(s) for requesting special permit: 

See attached letter 

Signature(s) __J......_,_i'tJ_.J_~-----
j ~a t;ih-u( J:c 

Address: 

Telephone: cfjgJ 6 

This space for official use 

The property is situated in a(n) ~~t-1~~'1~ district, whose 

regulations adopted by the Land Use Commission prohibit the desired use. 

Signature(s) ~ 

For (agency) ~4' ~ ~ 

https://w...,a.._1i...1i


NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 

TO CONSIDER APPLICATIONS FOR SPECIAL PERMIT 

WITHIN THE COUNTY OF HAWAII BEFORE THE 

LAND USE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF HAWAII 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN of the public hearing to be held by the Land Use 

Commission of the State of Hawaii in the Board Room of the Hawaii County Board of 

Supervisors, Hawaii, on June 27, 1962 at 1:00 p.m. and at Kailua-Kona School, 

Kailua, Kona, Hawaii at 8:00 p.m., or as soon thereafter as those interested may 

be heard, to consider the applications for Special Permit within the County of 

Hawaii as provided for in Section 7, Act 187, Session Laws of Hawaii 1961. Special 

Permit applications to be heard are: 

Petitioner Tax Map Key Permission Requested 

In Hilo: 

HAY, Gilbert 1-4-02-5, 6, 7, & 26 For resort designation 
so that land may be sold 
to developers. 

In Kana: 

CHING, Edward S. T. 6-4-03-22, 41, 65 Build and operate a 
food drive-inn, and 
service station. 

JACKSON, J. M. Por. 7-2-03-1 Continued construction 
of resort hotel. 

Maps showing the areas under consideration for Special Permit and copies 

of the rules and regulations governing the application for Special Permit are on 

file in the offices of the Hawaii County Planning and Traffic Commission and the 

Land Use Commission and are open to the public for inspection during office hours •. 

All written protests or comments regarding the above Special Permit applica-

tions may be filed with the Land Use Commission, 426 Queen Street, Honolulu, Hawaii, 

before the date of the public hearing, or submitted in person at the time of the 

public hearing, or up to fifteen (15) days following these public hearings. 

LAND USE COMMISSION 

Edward C • Bryan , Chairman 

R~ .J. Darnell , Executive Officer 
------------------~----

(Legal ad - 2 cols. w/border) 
(To appear June 5, 1962· ) 
(HONOLULU STAR-BULLETIN ) 
(HONOLULU ADVERTISER ) 
(HILO TRIBUNE HERALD ) 
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DESC R IPTION 

Being a portion of land oJ Kaupulehu 
situated at Kchuwai Bay, Nor·!;h Kona, 
Hawaii 

Betng c por~ion of R. P. 7843, L. c. 
A~. 7715 to Lota Kamehameha 

Beginn ing at a spike ci highwater mark at t he northwe st corner of this 
parcel of lan d, the coordinates o.f said point o.f beginning referred to 
Gove/'nment Survey Triangulation S·t;ation 1KUILI 11 being 12701 feet North 
and 8115 feet East, and thence running by azimuths measured clockwise 
from t rue South: 

1. 311 ° 24, 40 11 2 336.96 feet along remainder of R. P. 7843, 
Lo C. Aw. 7715 to Lota 
Kamehameha; 

. 2. 37 ° 51, 826. 74 feet along re ma inder of E. P. 7843,, Lo Co Aw., 7715 to Lo-Ca 
Kameha meha, to a nail in, 

j 

pahoehoe; 

3. 98 ° 18, 40 11 2031. 97 feet clong re mainder of R. P. 7843, 
Lo C.. Awo 7715 to Lota 
Kc.r:~ ehc m eh a, to a nail in 
pa hoehoe; 

4 . 1.98 ° 01 ' :... l or.:; r emainder of R. P. -7843,,, 
L, C,, .A <.:.·o 7715 to Lo ta 
Y..:..-:::che: -:;!e ha, to a pipe in 
con ere te; 

Thence alo;1g highwater 'Tl'.,a, rk to t he pain·!; of b3gin ni ~i:;; , the direct 
a~imuth and di s tance to a pipe jn concrete set 10 feet back from high­
water mark being: 

s. ;;45 ° 35, 720.. 02 feet~ 

The d irect azimuth and distance fr·om thi .:; ~ .e p oint of beginning 
be: ing : 

60 179 ° 26, 50 ti 1122,. 78 /eet ~ 

Area contc i ned wi th in 62.0 Acreso 

..,. ..... :.·__ ·-~KSv "-' --- · 

- ("\ -. -,.DATED: l1a rch e., - .;,;_,_ 



STATE 01" HAWAJ.i 
LAND USE COMMISSION 
1974 BOUNDARY REVIEW 

ISLAND: Hawaii DOCKET NO. H74-34 

Proposed Reclassification: Conservation to Urban 

District Map: H-6 Location: Kaupulehu 

Approximate Acreage: 318.0 

Tax Map Key - Prop2rty owner/Lessee: 7-2-3: l(por.), 2 
Bis hop Estate/ 
Hualalai Development Corp. (le.) 

Remarks: 

Approximately 62 acres of the subject area are presently being 
used as hotel and resort uses under a Special Permi i: approved by the 
Land Use Commission in July of 1962, The complex presently contains 
71 units. 

The additional acreage is being requested m exp ;_md this hotel­
resort complex and for a condominium development. The development 
of the 318 acres will be done in 3 phases. Phase I will include 
the addition of 60 units to the existing resort facLlities. Phase 
II shall include 70 additional cottage type units a-id Phase III will 
include approximately 300 condominium units and a gJlf course. It 
is estimated at 1974 dollars that the sales price fJr the condominium 
will range between $60 , 000 t o $130 , 000. 

The County zoning for the property is open and the Gener al Plan 
Designation is resort, open, and Conservation . 

Approximately 300 of the 318 acres under the re1uest are lava 
lands (50% a a a nd 50% p ahoehoe) . The only native foli age is keawe. 
The land h a s 1 itt l. e agric ultural val ue and is rated "E" on a scale 
of "A" to "E" by Lne Land study Bu:-:- eau for over a ll agricultural 
productivity _ T~e surrounding areas are vacant and consist mostly 
of lava fields . 

Presently an unpaved secondary road r.ow exists from Mamalaho a 
Highway to the resort development . Completion of the Kaahumanu 
Highway will provide a closer access from the subject property to a 
major highway . There are no nearby County water or sewer systems; 
these services will be constructed and operated by the owner. 
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STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

Board of Supervisors Chambers 1:00 P.M. 
County Building - Hilo, Hawaii June 27, 1962 

NOTICE TO THE PUBLIC 
and AGENDA 

This hearing was called to consider an application for special permission for 

variance in the Land Use Commission's interim regulations. 

The item concerns the application of Gilbert Hay, for development of resort 

uses on property described as Third Division TMK 1-4-02-5,6,7, & 26, situated 

near Isaac Hale Beach Park, at the point where the newly-improved Kaimu-Kapoho 

Road leaves the beach area and runs inland to the former Kapoho Village site. 

Kailua-Kona School 8:00 P.M. 
Kailua, Kona, Hawaii June 27, 1962 

NOTICE TO THE PUBLIC 
and AGENDA 

This hearing was called to consider two applications for special permission for 

variance in the Land Use Commission's interim regulations. 

The first item concerns Edward S. T. Ching, for Special Permit to establish a 

service station and drive-in food service on property containing approximately 

38,000 sq. ft., described as TMK 6-04-03(22-41-65), located approximately 4-5 

miles east of Kamuela, on the northside of Hawaii Belt Highway. 

The second item concerns the application of J. M. Jackson for l ~ecial Permit 

to use certain property at Kaupulehu for resort purposes. The property is 

described as a portion of TMK 7-2-03-1, and consist of approximately 62 acres 

of beach frontage half way between Kailua-Kona and Puako. 

\ 
\ 
\ 
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STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMHISSION 

Kailua School 8:00 P.M. 
Kailua-Kona, Hat-Jaii June 27, 1962 

STAFF REPORT 

SP(T) 62-3 Temporary District Classification: AGRICULTURAL 

APPLICATION OF EDWARD S. T. CHING, for Special Permit to establish a service 

station and drive-in food service use on property east of Kamuela. 

The applicant is the owner of the property9 containing approximately 28,000 square 

feet,described as follows: TMK 6-04-03(22-41-65) 

Staff inspected the subject property, 6/22/62, but not in company with any member 

of the LUC, nor with County personnel; although the matter has been discussed with 

County staff and with Mr. Robert Bush, ~n1ose planning finn has the contract in the 

Federal-State-County 701 project to prepare a comprehensive plan for the northern 

third of the Big Island (including the northern portion of North Kona, all of North 

and South Kohala, Hamakua and North Hilo Districts). Recommendations from the 

County and from Ur. Bush are expected to be presented at the hearing. 

The subject property is situated in the Puukapu Homesteads area, some 4-5 miles 

east or Kamuela, and a short distance to the west of the junction of the present 

road to Honokaa and the new (under construction) "Hud Lane" realigned connection 

to Honokaa and the Hamakua Coast Highway. 

The property is in the largest single area of small-ownership, high-capacity 

agricultural land on the Island of Hawaii; and the original proposal to classify 

even the westernmost portion of Puukapu Homesteads into the temporary Urban classi-

fication brou~forth strong protests and petitions for Agricultural classification 

from the f armers in the area. There were several protests from landowners and 
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would-be developers in the eastern portion, which includes the Ching property in 

question (stated by County planning staff to be a portion of an illegal subdivision), 

and which was not proposed for Urban classification, although there has been 

considerable subdivision activity (but no home construction) in the area. The State 

General Plan implies that some of the western portion of Puukapu on the north side 

of the highway uould be expected to develop after the combined Kohala districts 

reach a population of some 15,800, considerably beyond the present 5,000. 

In consideration of the high quality of the land; of the lack of actual development 

in the vicinity and of planning work underway (to be in a state of near-completion 

by the end of 1962); staff recommends denial of the application without prejudice, 

pending the outcome of the 701 planning project. 

~. , . 

----------·-------·---------------------------------------------------·------------

SP(T) 62·2 Temporary District Classification: AGRICULTURAL 

APPLICATION OF J.M. JACKSON, for Special Permit to use certain property at 

Kaupulehu for resort purposes. 

The applicant is the lessee of the property, containing some 62 acres, described 

as follows: TMK 7-2-03-1 

Staff inspected the property with Mr. Bush and with Mr. Kasamoto of the Hawaii 

County planning staff. It is understood that Mr. Bush's recommendation, and that 

of the County, will be presented at the hearing. 



.. . ,,,. 

-3-

The property is situated some 35-50 minutes (by power launch or motorboat) north of 

Kailua-Kona, or nearly an hour's drive over rough-graded jeep trail downhill from 

Mamalahoa Highway near the northwest side of Hualalai mountain. The setting is an 

attractive, fairly-well-sheltered bay wit h a beach, in an area liberally surrounded 

with evidences of pre-Cook settlement. The lessee has been involved in a signifi­

cant amount of site preparation, and development of water supply and emergency land 

access to inhabited areas. There is an existing single-family vacation home in use 

near the beach. In addition, a crew of artisans and workmen were occupied at 

preliminary work on the first units of a hotel development uhen the tand Use 

Commission adopted its regulations in April of this year. The applicant and his 

Attorney, Mr. Vitousek, had met informally with the Commission prior to the 

adoption; and the members of the Conmission at that time made the statement that 

although the proposed development could not, in itself, be considered "urban11 or 

"urbanizing"; they would look with favor on such an application for Special Permit 

as Mr. Jackson has submitted. 

There are a considerable number of small, isolated, yet attractive areas in the 

Hawaiian Islands which, as recognized in the 1960 Visitor Destination Area study, 

"will contribute significantly to the tourist industry," although they are so 

numerous and scattered that they could not constitute "destination areas" in them­

selves to qualify for the massive gove~nmental assistance program outlined and 

recommended by that study. However., a major highway running near the coast, 

connecting Kailua-Kona, Honokahau, the projected airport at Keahole Point (a short 

distance from Kaupulehu), and Kawaihae, will pass close to this property, according 

to the Destination Area study and the State General Plan. Revision of the State 

General Plan to include areas for small, individual resort development, in the 

coastal area between Honokahau and Puako. awaits study of the recommendations to 

be made pursuant to the 701 project for whit:h Mr. Bush is responsible.. 
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Staff recommends that the Conmission approve the use requested to the extent that 

it may be considered a "resort hotel," subject to the following conditions, in the 

interests of proper resort development for the area, community appearance, con­

venience and safety: 

1. That approval of the County of Hawaii be secured for all uses, which 

may, if the County approves, include visitor accommodations, 

residential uses, and incidental resort-type commercial uses; 

2. That approval of the County of Hawaii be secured for all structures 

and improvements, and for siting, arrangement and exterior design 

of same; for design of vehicular access, egress, circulation and 

parking layout; and for landscaping; and 

3. That the County of Hawaii may require and specify allowable upper 

limits of density of occupancy, maximum building heights, minimum 

setbacks and distances between buildings, adequate utilities and 

adequate offstreet parking to serve the approved uses; and may require 

that the property be landscaped in keeping with resort use and 

surrounding area, and to screen unsightly areas from public view. 

Note: In the event of Commission approval of Mr. Jackson's application, it should 

be made clear that such approval is given with the understanding that public 

facilities and services, in the form of roads, domestic water, police and 

fire protection, etc., may not be made available to this area for a number 

of years in the future. 



 
 

  

········ ••~~OF~~·•• 
THOMAS K. COOK •(SJ t l~·-~c:s--o•..i \Rl~@IED\vJ~ID)

Chairman and Executive Offieer .:. z .. ..... - ---...--- ~.ISLAND OF HAWAII .v~ --·..-..,-- - .::!"'•·" - ·· ··--- 'i::
·.1,.~ ,.;;.io!!!I~.·· .HIN 27 1962.

••• OF"~·········· 
State of Haw aii . 

e~ e~ LAND USE COMMISSIQ _ 
HILO 

June 25, 1962 

Ref. # LUC34 

Mr. Rowland J. Darnel I 
Executive Officer 
Land Use Commission 
426 Queen Street 
Honolulu 13, Hawaii 

Dear Mr. Darnel I: 

The Board of Supervisors of Hawaii County is 
in ful I support of the special permit application of 
Mr. Johnno Jackson, requesting a change in zone clas­
sification of the Kaupulehu Beach area from agricul­
tural to hotel and resort and urges your honorable body 
to act favorably on his application. 

The old fishing village of Kaupulehu is com­
pletely surrounded by lava fields which are free of 
vegetation of any sort and highly unsuitable for 
either agriculture or ranching. Mr. Jackson has 
already invested very substantially in his develop­
ment and the change in zoning wi II permit him to expand 
his project as planned. 

Your favorable action on this pro j ect, which 
wi I I enhance the economy of not only Kona but the 
County of Hawaii, is sincerely requested. 

~".; 4~ 
THOMAS K. COOK 
CHAIRMAN & EXECUTIVE OFFICER 
COUNTY OF ~/\ Al I 

TKC:ml 

cc: Mr. Johnno Jackson, K ~ffi uela, Hawaii 
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426 Queen Street Ref. No . LUC 37 
xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx 

June 13, 1962 

Mr. J. M. Jackaon 
Kaupulehu, lCona 
c/o Kailua, Kona P.O. 

Dear Mr. Jackson: 

I have scheduled a staff inspection trip to your Kaupulehu property 
for Saturday June 23, 1962. Thie is in accord with our policy of 
having a field report for th Coimaission prior to a public hearing 
on any application for special permit. 

Both Mike Mullahey and I will be in Kona riday night, June 22, and 
are to depart Kona at 6 p.m. Saturday (HAL). 

We have not y t worked out our transportation fr Kailua to Kaupulehu; 
and would appreciate your rec endationc on this, along with an 
indication as to whether you will be vailable to accompany us on 
the 23rd. 

I shall look forward to hearing fro you at your earli st convenience. 

Very truly yours, 

a. J. DUNELL 
Executive Offic r 



STAFF INSPECTION TRIP 
ITINERARY 

FRIDAY, 22 JUNE 

Darnell: 

Lv: HNL 0800 Aloha Flt: 41740 
Ar: HILO 0904 

INSPECTION POHOIKI ITEM: Gilbert Hay 

One car from Slim Holt to meet Darnell at Hilo Airport 

Mullahey: 

Lv: HNL 1200 HAL Flt. 808 
Ar: KAMUELA 1312 

INSPECTION OF KAMUELA ITEM: Edward S. T. Ching 

Darnell will pick up Mullahey at Kamuela 

HOTEL (~e) / 

SATURDAY, 23 JUNE 

INSPECTION OF KAUPULEHU ITEM: J. M. Jackson 

Lv: 
Ar: 

KONA (Darnell and Mullahey) 
HONOLULU 7:35 p.m. 

6 p.m. HAL Flt. 617 

(ff 
(Darnell will get off at Maui and will~require a car at the Airport .. book 
him from Kona to Honolulu with a Maui layover.) 

(Check with Darnell for return from Maui to Honolulu on Sunday, 6/24/62.) 

fr;(~'--~~l";')l)j 
\. -~</Wt l A(i.c-«- /I 



• 

426 Queen Street ltef. No. LUC 25 
~ 

June 5, 1962 

Mr. Roy A. Vitousek, Jr., Attorney 
c/o Pr tt, Moore, Bortz &Vitouse 
P . O. Box 494 · 
Honolulu 9, lt&waii 

Dear Mr. Vitouaek: 

This i to notify you that Mr. J. M. Jackson's application for 
spec~a1 permit will be heard on Wednesday, June 27, 1962 at 8:00 p.m. 
at l<ailua...lCona School, Uilua, . a, Hawaii. 

Legal notice reg rding th public beari will be ublished n the 
Hilo Tribun Uerald ~n Tuesday, Jwe 5, 1962; and th Ho11otulu St r•Bull tin, 
and the Honolulu Advertiser on Wednesday, Juue 6, 1962. 

A 1etter to this ~ffect bas already been sent to Mr. Jackson under 
sep rate cover. 

Very tru.ly yours. 

R.. J. DARNELL 
Executive Officer 



• 
426 Que treet Raf. No. LUC 22 

Jun 5, 1962 

Mr. J. M. J uon 
P. O. x 49 

olulu, llaW ii 

Dear Mr. J kaon: 

Thia ii to otify you that your application for e 
will be h ar Wedneaday, June 27, 1962 at 8:00 .m. at tcailu 
School, ilua, Kona • Hawaii. 

Lea 1 otice regarding the blic he&l'ing will be ublts ed in 
the Hilo Tribune Herald on Tuesday, June S, 1962; and th• nolulu Star• 
Bulletin, d the olul Advertiaer Wedneaday, Jun 6, 1962. 

Very truly yours, 

141 emit 
-

WM:ak · 
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May 3 , 1962 

FILE :.tSMO 

Mr . J . M. Jackson advised that a plot 
plan of his proposed development at 
Kaupulehu should be submittnd to the 
commis s ion . It was indic ited hy 
Roy Vitousek , Jacksons counsel , that 
the map would be in our hands by the 
end of the month . 

wmm 



PRATT, MOORE , BORTZ & VITOUSEK 
C . DUDLEY PRATT 

HOWARD H. MOORE ATTORNEYS AT LAW ALEXANDER & BALDWIN BUILDIN G 
VERNON 0. BORTZ 

ROY A. VI TOUSEK , .JR. POST OFFI CE BOX 494 CABLE ADDRESS 

THOMAS P. GOODBODY " LOIO" 
DANIEL H . CASE HONOLULU 9, HAWAII 
ALLEN M . STACK 

ALAN C. KAY 

May 3, 1962 

Land Use Commission 
State of Hawaii 
426 Queen Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 

Attention: Rowland J. Darnell 
Executive Officer 

Re: Land Use Act - Kaupulehu 
County of Hawaii 

Gentlemen: 

We attach hereto a copy of our letter of April 2, 
1962 to which we would like to add some further information. 
We have developed on the property one unit of our proposed 
cottage type hotel. We have spent $79,644.00 to date in 
development costs. We presently have eight men employed
who will have to be laid off if the project is delayed. We 
expect to spend over $100,000.00 in materials alone in the 
near future and employ substantially more than our present 
eight men labor force. 

It is our understanding that unless a special 
permit is -granted, we will not be able to obtain a build­
ing permit from the County of Hawaii to continue the orderly 
development of our resort hotel. 

The special reasons we give for requesting that a 
special permit be issued are: The fact that our project has 
already been started before the green belt zoning laws went 
into effect and the fact that when we heard that the laws 
would go into effect we requested that our property be in­
cluded in an urban zone. We were told by you that the pro-

https://100,000.00
https://79,644.00


Land Use Commission May 3, 1962 

perty would probably not qualify for an urban zone but 
that the Commission would probably favor a special permit 
under circumstances such as ours, particularly where we 
are not expecting county or state urban facilities to be 
provided. 

Very truly yours, 

J. M. JACKSON 

;()_ tl.V-~T-
By: 'to;"iA. Vitousek, Jr. 

Attorney 



   

  

 

 

     

  
    

  

 

Box 14~ 
Kailua, Kona, llawa11. 

April 2, 1962 

Land Use · Comm1es1on 
State of Hawaii 
426 Queen Street 
Honolulu. Hawai i. 

Attention: Rowland J .. Darnell 
Executive O:ff1cer 

Ra: L~nd Use Act - Kaupulehu 
County ot' Bawa 11 

Gentlemen: 

My wife and I are le~sees of sixty-two acres ot 
land at K9u!)ulenu, Ccunt:y of Hawe 1 i, wtiict'l is along the 
seas h o1~e below the Rauleula1 r.e ve.l~pmant Corporation land• 
Thin lea3e wes acquired on Seµtember 20, 1961 w1tn t~e 
intention of d~ veloplng a ras;;.i~· t aroa. 

Durl ng our conversa t:lon this m~n·nin ~ you 1nClic& ted 
that tula area :!.a to be incluC:o ci in flt:ricu.ltur·ltl zoning but 
ths t t'~e Commiosiun would al.lmJ non-c onf orroi n#s u.nvs wl t r.11n 
the ar·oa lihe!' E> fluc h ~on-c0r1formlng uss~ war~ c or~u.1i;;lncod 
before the z ..mh1£; ~·J S:S ~;;tob li:J t1ec . : ltis:::~ b~ a~vi~icd tb.~t 
beginning in J ~n uary, 1961, we started tne ~G"'18lvt1r.;ant ot 
our l'esort ai·ee w b. ic~ has inclu d ~C.: t LJ.e builc1ng of an access 
roa d, or1111ng or wstor well, cleQrning of lanes, t hree · 
bu1l d1niS d, <.~ evelo pJ!'!ent cf a small bost harbor, bllildinf ot 
two pmloS en.Cl otbsr t!evelopment wh 1cl.l h.&s to c1at& cc.,st 
appraximstely $65,000. 

!t is our int ention to conti.nuo t h is covelopment 
until we fJre able to open e resox•t wi t ll e cottage type hotel 
wb.ich w1.11 be ~e rved primarily by boa t access fro!n K~1lua, 
in a<:c.41 ti.on to the access rocd. t\'e would like some eApi·ession 
from y ::)u. as s oon as possible tutit. to.la use does not conflict 
wi tn the p .::.I'i" ltted nses untler your C;;mmission' s :r-egulet1o.ns. 
We need th1s sssurance in ore.er t o coi.'lt.tnus to obtain 
building and otner permits from tbe County of Hawaii for 
new increments to our development. 

Very ruly your7' 
~ '/P 

.t 

rr--- . 
\J. M. Jackson. 

c.c. Mr. Dave Gillette, Hualaula1 Development Co. 

Mr. Jeff Podmore, Bishop Estate. 

https://r-egulet1o.ns
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DESCRIPTION 

Ee ing c po7'ti on of land oJ' Kaupulahu 
si tuatcd at Kahuwai Bay, Nor·/;h Kona, 
Hcwa ii 

Being a portion of R. P. 7343, L. c. 
A:.c. 7715 to Lo·ta Kamehameha . 

DeginninJ at a spike at highwater mark at the northwest corner of this 
parcel of lane~ the coordinctes o.f said point of beg'inning referred to 
Govcl'nmcnt Survey Triangulation Station ':KUILI 11 being 12'701 feet; North 
and 8115 feet East, and thence running by azimuths measured clockwise 
from true South: 

1. 311 ° 24 1 40 11 2 .'.:36. 96 fee-t 

2. 37 ° 51, 826. 74 feet 

98° 18 1 40 11 2031. 97 feet 

4. 1.98° 01 1 

along remainder of R. P. 7843, 
L. c. Aw. 7715 to Lota 
Kamehameha; 

c.long remainder of E. P. 7_843, 
L. Co Aw. 7715 to Loia 
Kamehameha, to a na'il in 
pahoehoe; 

j 

along remainder of~. P. 7843, 
Lo Co Aw. 7715 to Lota 
Kcr.iehc.meha, to a nail 'in 
pahoehoe; 

:_ lonJ rcma i nder of R. P. -7843, 
L~ Co .A~·o 7'715 to Lo ta 
fc.."':':ahc.nehc., to a pipe in 
con ere te; 

Thence aloiig highwater 'fl>..ark -to .the point of b~ginni~1g, the direct 
a::imuth and distance to a pipe .in concre·ce se·f; 10 feet back from. high­
water ~ark being: 

5. ;?45° 35 1 7200 02 feet, 

The direct azimuth and c!.istanca f1·om, thi s ~ .e point o/ beginning 
be: ing: 

6 0 1 79 ° 26 , 5 0 fl '1 '' 0 78 fe""..L,.6. ~N~ V Clo 

Area contc~ n ed within 62.0 Acreso 

DATED: l!arch 8~ _ .;;'-' ..:.. 



May 3, 1962 

Received fro Mr. Roy Vitouaek check for $50 and applicati• 

for special permit. te ee ~ .lo\A J~ 



 

 

  
 

 

 

D E S J R I r r I 0 N 

3eing a portion of land of Kaupulehu 
situated at K&huwai Bay, North Kona, 
Hawa.11 

Being a. "'...'Ortion of rl. } • 7843, L. C. 
Aw. 7715 to Lota Kamehameha 

Beginning at a s ~-.1k• at hi"hwater ::ark at tho northwest oorner of this 
~ aroel of land, the coordinates of eald ~int of beginning referred to 
~ov rnment durv y friani:;ula.tion .::>tat1on 1K1..ILI 11 b_.inF 12701 feet .horth 
:uid 8115 feet East, and thence running by azimuths meaaur•d olockwias 
from true South: 

l. 311° 24' 40 11 2336.9u feet alon£: re..:i 3.inder of rt. 1. 7843, 
L. J. i~w. 7715 to Lota. Klillleha.;i;eha, 

2. 37° 51' 826.74 feet alon ~· r~ ~~ inder of R . ..1.. 7843, 
L. ~. Aw. 7715 to Lota .awehar~e ha, 
to & nail in , ahoehoe; 

3. 99° 18 I 4C ti 2 .__ 'l. 97 feet alon; re~ainaer of rl. r . 7843, 
L. J. A11l. ,_..71 :J to Lo ta K:-..Ji ehameha, 
to a. td.11 ir. :i.hot:ihoe: 

4. 198° 01' 467. j~ feet along .ce:·· -1..r-•..ier 01' R • .i. 7?-43, 
L. J. Aw. 7'i"l__, t.o Lota Ka. t..1::...""eha., 
t o a <i e in caner ~t; 

fhence J.lon: h1 hw:::.t.er mark to t:1t. po1nt of be r 1nnin - , th dire:!t 11z1muth 
and diatance to a ~ ire in concrete set 10 feet bactt f r01 i ·1,\'a ter cark 
beinc: 

5. 245° 35' 7.::.c.c2 feet, and; 

I'h• direct a7_1muth anc distance from this ~ i t o t h e oit.::.. of beeinn1ne; 
oein~: 

6 • 179° 26 I SC ti 1122.78 feet. 

Area con tained within c~.o Acres 

REVISED: Octob4'r 15, ~ 961 

!S\> ~1V:-1...- \:>E..o•T("v"-' . 

~..:>"'..:. \'I\ . ~£\<:l.::..S. "t.0 

\r(o. ..>~...,\Q..."' 0 i ~ c. ,~....-..>. ~""--

... 

https://7.::.c.c2
https://hw:::.t.er
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